## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City	)	
Power & Light Company for Approval to Make	)	
Certain Changes in its Charges for Electric	)	Case No. ER-2010-0355
Service to Continue the Implementation of Its	)	Tariff No. JE-2010-0692
Regulatory Plan	)	
In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L	)	
Greater Missouri Operations Company	)	Case No. ER-2010-0356
for Approval to Make Certain Changes in its	)	Tariff No. JE-2010-0693
Charges for Electric Service	)	

## FILING MEMORANDUM OF KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY AND KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY

COMES NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L") and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO") (collectively, the "Company"), and in response to the Order Directing Filing issued on August 18, 2010, hereby states as follows:

- 1. On August 6, 2010, the Commission Staff ("Staff") filed the "Construction Audit and Prudence Review Iatan 1 Environmental Upgrades (AQCS) for Costs Reported as of April 30, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Report" in Case Nos. ER-2010-0355 and ER-2010-0356 ("Staff Report"). Staff filed the Staff Report as being Highly Confidential and requested that the Company identify which portions of the Staff Report that the Company believes should be designated highly confidential, proprietary or public.
- 2. In response to the Order Directing Filing issued on August 18, 2010, the Company reviewed the Staff Report filed on August 6, 2010, and has attached a highly confidential and public version of the Staff Report filed in Case Nos. ER-2010-0355 and ER-2010-0356 and requests that the Commission accept these versions of the Staff Report for filing

in this case. KCP&L and GMO also request that the Commission permit this filing to be made one day out of time.

Respectfully submitted,

## |s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor Kansas City, MO 64105 Telephone: (816) 556-2314

Facsimile: (816) 556-2787 Email: Roger.Steiner@kcpl.com

ATTORNEY FOR KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY AND KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY

Dated: October 5, 2010

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

A copy of the foregoing pleading has been served this  $5^{th}$  of October 2010 upon counsel of record in these proceedings.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner